During the twelve month period ended 31 December 2017, the Bank recognized an impairment loss of EUR 2,996 thousand in investment in
Pavasaris UAB (value of the investment reduced after dividends (total amount EUR 3,116 thousand) were paid by Pavasaris UAB and recognised
in the income statement of the Bank). The Bank reversed an EUR 760 thousand impairment to investment in Šiaulių Banko Turto Fondas UAB
(due to the improved financial performance of subsidiary) and an EUR 1,000 thousand impairment to investment in Šiaulių Banko Lizingas UAB
(due to the increase in recoverable amount from the investment). The Bank incurred a loss of EUR 55 thousand on revaluation of subsidiaries held
for sale (the book value of these subsidiaries was reduced to nil).

NOTE

C O N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

(All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless otherwise stated)

18  / 43

N O T E  3
   S I G N I F I C A N T  I N F O R M A T I O N  O N  C H A N G E S  I N  O T H E R  A S S E T  I T E M S

Derivative financial instrumens

   Group, Bank

  31 December
2017

(IAS 39)

Change on
IFRS9 adoption

1 January 2018
(IFRS9)

31 December
2018

Assets:
Derivatives: 3,031 (2,284) 747 3,147

derivatives related to interest rate floor in variable rate loan contracts   2,284 (2,284) - -
currency derivatives   143 - 143 2,284

derivatives related to prices of financnial instruments 604 - 604 863

Liabilities:
Derivatives: (1,894) - (1,894) (1,552)

currency derivatives   (1,223) - (1,223) (603)
derivatives related to prices of financnial instruments   (671) - (671) (949)

On IFRS9 adoption, the embedded derivative financial instruments related to interest rate floor in variable rate loan contracts were derecognized.

As the variable rate loans that contain such conditions pass the SPPI test and are held in line with the business model, main purpose of which is to
collect cash flows from the financial instrument, the Group has to apply the classification requirements on the whole instrument and therefore
embedded derivatives related to interest rate floor in variable rate loan contracts are no longer recognised separately on the balance sheet. The
derecognition results in decrease of value of derivatives and retained earnings by EUR 2,284 thousand for the Group and the Bank.This impact is